










































Volume 

(000) Value (Mn)

Volume 

(000) Value (Mn)

Volume 

(000) Value (Mn)

Jan 0.44               3.91               0.33 3.09             0.23             1.98            
Feb 0.40               3.53               0.23 2.50             0.22             2.14            
Mar 0.43               2.87               0.33 3.77             0.23             2.23            
1st QTR 1.26               10.31            0.89 9.37             0.67             6.34            
Apr 0.41               2.79               0.29 2.97             0.23             2.25            
May 0.32               2.47               0.24 2.66             0.22             2.10            
Jun 0.44               4.53               0.31 4.93             0.24             2.47            
2nd QTR 1.17               9.80               0.84 10.57          0.69             6.82            
Jul 0.41               3.38               0.27 2.73             0.26             2.67            
Aug 0.37               2.36               0.26 2.55             0.26             2.95            
Sep 0.39               3.34               0.25 2.24             0.24             2.80            
3rd QTR 1.16               9.08               0.77 7.53             0.75             8.42            
Oct 0.39               3.21               0.23 2.02             0.19             1.94            
Nov 0.37               3.07               0.27 2.67            
Dec 0.35               4.33               0.27 2.55            
4th QTR 1.11               10.62            0.77 7.24             0.19             1.94            

TOTAL 4.70               39.81            3.26              34.70          2.31             23.52         

Comment: Cheques processed manually GBP by BOJ.

Table RDCPMG0103

PAYMENTS SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT OCTOBER 2011

RETAIL PAYMENTS
FOR YEAR 2009 TO OCTOBER 2011

Cheques Processed Manually GBP ‐ Volumes and Values

YEAR
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Volume 

(000) Value (Mn)

Volume 

(000) Value (Mn)

Volume 

(000) Value (Mn)

Jan 11.77            257.42          9.81 172.74        9.83             208.76         
Feb 10.95            228.17          9.60 214.76        9.42             208.56         
Mar 12.92            229.64          12.03 254.04        11.24          236.01         
1st QTR 35.63            715.24          31.45 641.54        30.49          653.33         
Apr 11.48            206.24          10.45 245.72        9.13             160.95         
May 10.40            194.18          9.51 215.10        10.01          172.22         
Jun 11.79            195.93          10.90 261.27        10.22          194.47         
2nd QTR 33.66            596.35          30.86 722.09        29.36          527.64         
Jul 11.63            285.30          10.74 239.14        9.84             171.08         
Aug 9.75               204.61          9.92 239.72        10.00          200.73         
Sep 10.61            185.58          9.96 218.81        9.71             148.87         
3rd QTR 31.99            675.49          30.62 697.67        29.55          520.68         
Oct 10.36            174.09          9.51 201.87        9.15             151.58         
Nov 10.15            215.41          10.10 212.91       
Dec 11.51            241.43          10.67 231.20       
4th QTR 32.02            630.94          30.28 645.98        9.15             151.58         

TOTAL 133.30          2,618.01       123.21        2,707.28     98.55          1,853.23      

Comment: Cheques processed manually USD by BOJ.

Table RDCPMU0103

PAYMENTS SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT OCTOBER 2011

RETAIL PAYMENTS
FOR YEAR 2009 TO OCTOBER 2011

Cheques Processed Manually USD ‐ Volumes and Values

YEAR
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Volume (Mn) Value (Bn) Volume (Mn) Value (Bn) Volume (Mn) Value (Bn)

Jan 5.38                 29.08               4.83 28.11           5.14                  30.58                 
Feb 4.80                 24.72               4.46 26.22           4.84                  29.18                 
Mar 5.96                 30.90               5.27 30.92           5.47                  34.16                 
1st QTR 16.14              84.70               14.56 85.24           15.45              93.91                 
Apr 5.55                 32.48               5.03 30.25           5.10                  32.47                 
May 5.60                 31.56               4.88 29.23           5.25                  33.85                 
Jun 5.59                 32.04               4.83 29.42           5.19                  32.65                 
2nd QTR 16.74              96.08               14.74 88.89           15.53              98.97                 
Jul 6.02                 35.75               4.99 30.71           5.34                  34.14                 
Aug 5.81                 33.06               4.96 32.13           5.53                  36.43                 
Sep 5.78                 32.62               4.53 28.02           5.62                  35.38                 
3rd QTR 17.61              101.43            14.48 90.85           16.49              105.95                
Oct 6.10                 36.41               5.16 29.73           5.57                  44.93                 
Nov 4.88                 27.49               5.06 30.60          
Dec 5.50                 33.07               5.85 36.97          
4th QTR 16.48              96.97               16.08 97.29           5.57                  44.93                 

TOTAL 66.98              379.18            59.86           362.28        53.03              343.76                

Purpose: This table reflects the Automated Banking Machine and Point of Sale JMD transactions processed by commercial banks.

Comment:

Table RDAP0101

PAYMENTS SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT OCTOBER 2011

RETAIL PAYMENTS
FOR YEAR 2009 TO OCTOBER 2011

2009 2010 2011

JMD Transactions processed at ABM & POS Terminals

YEAR
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Volume (000) Value (Mn) Volume (000) Value (Mn) Volume (000) Value (Mn)

Jan 198.23            47.00             128.51 26.37                223.82            53.86              
Feb 196.56            45.83             123.36 23.09                219.38            52.13              
Mar 232.97            52.53             153.15 26.83                260.68            60.54              
1st QTR 627.75            145.36          405.01 76.29                703.88            166.53            
Apr 207.26            47.30             136.93 24.30                221.03            51.47              
May 206.61            39.28             114.50 19.37                203.15            46.22              
Jun 189.20            42.63             114.71 19.50                188.21            43.10              
2nd QTR 603.07            129.21          366.14 63.17                612.39            140.78            
Jul 200.08            52.30             190.10 43.12                166.39            36.19              
Aug 177.04            39.34             114.03 19.22                170.83            37.25              
Sep 120.61            28.12             124.66 28.05                119.12            25.83              
3rd QTR 487.74            110.58          358.54 68.10                456.34            99.27              
Oct 139.15            34.27             142.22 33.20                128.71            30.09              
Nov 156.74            37.93             163.94 39.93               
Dec 161.46            41.22             183.07 44.87               
4th QTR 457.35            113.42          489.23 118.00             128.71            30.09              

TOTAL 3,904.45        892.91          2,818.86         555.40             3,673.94         843.24            

Purpose: This table reflects the Automated Banking Machine and Point of Sale USD transactions processed by commercial banks.

Comment:

Table RDAP0102

PAYMENTS SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT OCTOBER 2011

RETAIL PAYMENTS SYSTEM
FOR YEAR 2009 TO OCTOBER 2011

USD Transactions processed at ABM & POS Terminals

YEAR

2009 2010 2011

 100.00

 125.00

 150.00

 175.00

 200.00

 225.00

 250.00

J F M A M J J A S O N D

A
B

M
 &

 P
O

S
 V

o
lu

m
e

s
 

(i
n

 '0
00

')

Month

ABM & POS USD Transactions Processed by Volumes
January 2009 ‐ October 2011 

Volume 2009 Volume 2010 Volume 2011

 10.00
 20.00
 30.00
 40.00
 50.00
 60.00
 70.00

J F M A M J J A S O N D

A
B

M
 &

 P
O

 V
al

u
es

 
(i

n
 B

il
li

o
n

s)

Month

ABM & POS USD Transactions Processed by Values
January 2009 ‐ October 2011

Value 2009 Value 2010 Value 2011

Bank Of Jamaica: Payments System Department 25 of 32



DEBIT CREDIT DEBIT CREDIT DEBIT CREDIT

Jan 1,548,156        190,165            1,715,113        187,587            1,886,797        206,556           
Feb 1,560,617        190,526            1,728,841      188,719          1,725,481      196,285          
Mar 1,574,790        189,633            1,744,964      189,399          1,725,481      196,285          
1st QTR 1,574,790        189,633            1,744,964      189,399          1,725,481      196,285          
Apr 1,581,308        187,357            1,760,063      190,627          1,740,320      195,868          
May 1,600,458        186,063            1,773,008      191,560          1,757,301      195,294          
Jun 1,614,409        185,013            1,787,548      192,543          1,773,695      194,887          
2nd QTR 1,614,409        185,013            1,787,548      192,543          1,773,695      194,887          
Jul 1,630,343        185,804            1,802,577      199,794          1,790,772      195,019          
Aug 1,644,109        186,208            1,817,299      203,398          1,809,722      194,805          
Sep 1,658,764        187,054            1,830,641      203,749          1,832,461      195,170          
3rd QTR 1,658,764        187,054            1,830,641      203,749          1,832,461      195,170          
Oct 1,671,657        187,525            1,843,408      204,199          1,852,643      195,763          
Nov 1,684,391        187,397            1,857,854      209,925         
Dec 1,699,515        187,611            1,872,387      209,974         
4th QTR 1,699,515        187,611            1,872,387      209,974          ‐                   ‐                  

Purpose: This table reflects the JMD cards in circulation reported by commercial banks.

Comment:

Table RDCIC0101

PAYMENTS SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT OCTOBER 2011

Number of JMD Cards in Circulation

RETAIL PAYMENTS 
FOR YEAR 2009 TO OCTOBER 2011

2009 2010 2011
YEAR
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CREDIT 
DUAL 

CURRENCY
CREDIT 

DUAL 

CURRENCY
CREDIT 

DUAL 

CURRENCY

Jan 49,302              27,469              45,841              26,432              28,305              25,990             
Feb 48,987              27,387              45,401            26,274            26,981            27,759             
Mar 48,043              27,589              44,557            25,994            26,981            27,759             
1st QTR 48,043              27,589              44,557            25,994            26,981            27,759             
Apr 47,162              27,205              43,610            25,930            26,817            27,897             
May 46,480              26,747              42,918            25,948            26,637            27,946             
Jun 45,712              26,974              42,138            25,871            26,451            28,351             
2nd QTR 45,712              26,974              42,138            25,871            26,451            28,351             
Jul 45,760              26,878              41,096            25,881            26,243            28,307             
Aug 45,736              26,810              39,871            25,923            26,243            28,307             
Sep 45,762              26,701              37,319            26,110            26,177            28,245             
3rd QTR 45,762              26,701              37,319            26,110            26,177            28,245             
Oct 45,813              26,566              35,548            26,194            26,057            28,369             
Nov 45,886              26,424              33,713            26,266           
Dec 45,935              26,429              31,897            25,960           
4th QTR 45,935              26,429              31,897            25,960            ‐                    ‐                   

Purpose: This table reflects the USD cards in circulation reported by commercial banks.

Comment:

Table RDCIC0101

PAYMENTS SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT OCTOBER 2011

RETAIL PAYMENTS 
FOR YEAR 2009 TO OCTOBER 2011

Number of USD Cards in Circulation

YEAR

2009 2010 2011
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POS ABM POS ABM POS ABM

Jan 12,508              406                   13,255 421 13,200              431                  
Feb 12,725              406                   13,181 424 13,532            431                  
Mar 12,871              407                   13,330 422 13,541            434                  
1st QTR 12,871              407                   13,330 422 13,541            434                  
Apr 12,994              406                   13,230 423 13,690            434                  
May 13,106              408                   13,281 424 13,830            434                  
Jun 13,098              410                   13,212 427 13,473            434                  
2nd QTR 13,098              410                   13,212 427 13,473            434                  
Jul 13,223              411                   13,344 429 13,830            434                  
Aug 13,026              410                   13,322 431 13,597            434                  
Sep 13,089              410                   12,998 431 13,660            439                  
3rd QTR 13,089              410                   12,998 431 13,660            439                  
Oct 13,231              414                   13,025 431 13,774            439                  
Nov 13,288              415                   13,080 430
Dec 13,342              419                   13,233 430
4th QTR 13,342              419                   13,233 430 ‐                  ‐                  

Purpose: This table reflects the terminals installed by commercial banks for period 2009 to August 2011. 

Table RDTI0101

PAYMENTS SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT OCTOBER 2011

ABM & POS Terminals Installed ‐ Commercial Banks

RETAIL PAYMENTS 
FOR YEAR 2009 TO OCTOBER 2011

2009 2010 2011
YEAR
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 Debit Card 

Transactions 

Credit Card 

Transactions

Direct Debits 

and Return 

Items

Other 

Electronic 

Transactions

Total
 Debit Card 

Transactions 

Credit Card 

Transactions

Direct Debits 

and Return 

Items

Other 

Electronic 

Transactions

Total
 Debit Card 

Transactions 

Credit Card 

Transactions

Direct Debits 

and Return 

Items

Other 

Electronic 

Transactions

Total

Jan 4,542              748                 19                     100                5,409           3,989            748               314                108               5,157             4,120            823               22                   221               5,186   
Feb 4,013              704                 13                     95                  4,826           3,639            728               13                   106               4,486             3,792            843               24                   224               4,883   
Mar 5,062              793                 23                     116                5,994           4,377            824               18                   79                  5,299             4,335            915               74                   247               5,571   
1st QTR 13,618           2,245              55                     311                16,229         12,004         2,299            346                293               14,942           12,247         2,581            120                692               15,640 
Apr 4,696              754                 13                     109                5,571           4,142            780               18                   121               5,061             3,994            891               31                   236               5,153   
May 4,759              758                 18                     95                  5,629           4,015            752               13                   120               4,900             4,113            911               26                   247               5,297   
Jun 4,706              784                 10                     116                5,615           3,945            776               25                   125               4,871             4,055            904               26                   250               5,236   
2nd QTR 14,161           2,295              40                     320                16,816         12,101         2,308            57                   367               14,832           12,162         2,707            83                   733               15,685 
Jul 5,114              798                 17                     125                6,055           4,055            811               19                   139               5,023             4,186            920               26                   258               5,391   
Aug 4,943              781                 13                     92                  5,828           4,008            806               19                   146               4,980             4,326            963               26                   262               5,577   
Sep 4,926              764                 15                     97                  5,803           3,629            769               20                   150               4,568             4,421            952               22                   265               5,661   
3rd QTR 14,983           2,343              45                     314                17,686         11,692         2,385            59                   435               14,571           12,934         2,835            74                   786               16,629 
Oct 5,219              791                 20                     104                6,134           4,060            962               18                   158               5,198             4,306            1,023            30                   262               5,621   
Nov 4,024              769                 10                     98                  4,901           4,048            877               28                   161               5,114             ‐       
Dec 4,544              860                 310                  105                5,819           4,632            1,002            25                   243               5,901             ‐       
4th QTR 13,787           2,420              339                  307                16,854         12,739         2,841            71                   562               16,213           4,306            1,023            30                   262               5,621   

TOTAL 56,549           9,303             480                  1,253            67,585         48,537         9,833           532                1,656           60,558           41,649         9,146           307                2,473           53,575 

 Debit Card 

Transactions 

Credit Card 

Transactions

Direct Debits 

and Return 

Items

Other 

Electronic 

Transactions

Total
 Debit Card 

Transactions 

Credit Card 

Transactions

Direct Debits 

and Return 

Items

Other 

Electronic 

Transactions

Total
 Debit Card 

Transactions 

Credit Card 

Transactions

Direct Debits 

and Return 

Items

Other 

Electronic 

Transactions

Total

Jan 21.95              6.15                12.95               1.91               42.95           20.29            6.62              18.77             2.31              47.98             21.08            8.28              13.83             2.98              46.17   
Feb 18.36              5.57                13.26               1.53               38.72           18.38            6.60              11.38             2.54              38.90             19.37            8.08              14.16             3.32              44.93   
Mar 23.39              6.55                12.89               1.96               44.78           21.92            8.00              14.32             2.49              46.72             22.54            9.57              20.74             4.18              57.03   
1st QTR 63.69              18.27              39.10               5.40               126.46         60.60            21.22            44.47             7.33              133.61           62.99            25.93            48.73             10.48            148.13 
Apr 23.76              6.11                14.19               3.57               47.64           21.53            7.35              13.43             2.58              44.89             21.48            8.65              11.77             3.99              45.90   
May 22.56              6.06                13.49               3.92               46.03           21.06            6.79              12.89             2.73              43.46             21.94            9.34              11.81             4.48              47.57   
Jun 23.79              6.55                14.57               2.80               47.70           20.61            7.33              13.72             2.98              44.65             21.30            9.23              11.81             4.02              46.37   
2nd QTR 70.11              18.72              42.25               10.29             141.37         63.20            21.47            40.05             8.29              133.00           64.73            27.23            35.39             12.49            139.83 
Jul 25.13              7.08                13.15               4.96               50.31           21.56            7.57              13.56             3.07              45.76             22.34            9.25              11.77             4.34              47.70   
Aug 23.87              6.46                13.40               3.81               47.54           21.14            7.73              14.39             3.25              46.51             23.54            9.97              12.83             5.04              51.39   
Sep 24.23              6.34                13.66               3.16               47.40           18.85            7.52              14.84             3.27              44.49             23.50            9.20              12.62             4.42              49.75   
3rd QTR 73.23              19.88              40.21               11.93             145.25         61.54            22.83            42.79             9.60              136.76           69.38            28.42            37.23             13.80            148.83 
Oct 25.10              6.45                14.59               2.42               48.56           20.35            7.83              12.68             3.31              44.17             22.03            9.75              11.65             15.04            58.48   
Nov 19.53              6.69                15.03               2.54               43.78           20.15            8.64              15.13             3.88              47.80             ‐       
Dec 24.00              7.76                17.11               2.58               51.45           25.13            9.76              16.10             3.85              54.84             ‐       
4th QTR 68.62              20.90              46.74               7.54               143.80         65.63            26.23            43.91             11.04            146.81           22.03            9.75              11.65             15.04            58.48   

TOTAL 275.66           77.77             168.29             35.16            556.88         250.97         91.74           171.22           36.26           550.19           219.13         91.34           132.99           51.82           495.27 

Purpose: This table reflects the electronic transactions processed in categories (JMD) reported by commercial banks for period 2009 to August 2011.

Comment: Volumes are in thousands ('000) and Values are in Billions (BN).

Table RDET0101

PAYMENTS SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT OCTOBER 2011

YEAR

2009 2010 2011

RETAIL PAYMENTS
FOR YEAR 2009 TO OCTOBER 2011

Electronic Transactions Processed ‐ Volumes & Values (JMD)

Volumes in Thousands (000)

2009 2010 2011

YEAR

Values in Billions (BN)
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 Debit Card 

Transactions 

Credit Card 

Transactions

Other 

Electronic 

Transactions

Total
 Debit Card 

Transactions 

Credit Card 

Transactions

Other 

Electronic 

Transactions

Total
 Debit Card 

Transactions 

Credit Card 

Transactions

Other 

Electronic 

Transactions

Total

Jan 15                   180                 3                       198                16                 179               4                    199                19                  203                3                    225              
Feb 14                   179                 3                       197                17                 180               3                    200                19                  199                2                    220              
Mar 20                   210                 3                       233                23                 223               4                    250                24                  235                3                    262              
1st QTR 49                   569                 10                     628                56                 582               11                 649                62                  637                8                    707              
Apr 18                   186                 3                       207                20                 195               3                    218                22                  197                3                    222              
May 11                   192                 3                       207                20                 163               3                    186                20                  181                3                    204              
Jun 11                   175                 3                       189                18                 162               3                    183                18                  169                3                    189              
2nd QTR 41                   553                 9                       603                58                 520               10                 587                60                  547                8                    616              
Jul 14                   172                 3                       190                19                 170               3                    193                18                  146                3                    168              
Aug 13                   161                 3                       177                19                 163               3                    186                20                  149                3                    172              
Sep 9                      109                 3                       121                6                   117               3                    126                16                  101                3                    120              
3rd QTR 36                   442                 10                     488                44                 450               10                 504                54                  397                9                    460              
Oct 12                   124                 3                       139                15                 125               3                    143                15                  112                3                    130              
Nov 13                   140                 3                       157                15                 148               3                    165                ‐               
Dec 16                   142                 3                       161                17                 164               3                    184                ‐               
4th QTR 41                   407                 10                     457                46                 437               8                    492                15                  112                3                    130              

TOTAL 167                 1,971             38                     2,176            204               1,988           38                 2,231             191               1,694             28                 1,913          

 Debit Card 

Transactions 

Credit Card 

Transactions

Other 

Electronic 

Transactions

Total
 Debit Card 

Transactions 

Credit Card 

Transactions

Other 

Electronic 

Transactions

Total
 Debit Card 

Transactions 

Credit Card 

Transactions

Other 

Electronic 

Transactions

Total

Jan 2.99                42.91              1.10                 47.00             3.24              43.99            1.10              48.33             4.39              48.88             0.78              54.05           
Feb 2.67                42.14              1.02                 45.83             3.40              42.31            0.99              46.71             4.44              47.13             0.71              52.27           
Mar 3.81                47.76              0.96                 52.53             4.38              48.46            1.14              53.98             5.32              54.46             0.94              60.71           
1st QTR 9.47                132.81           3.08                 145.36          11.02           134.76         3.23              149.01           14.14            150.47           2.42              167.03        
Apr 3.50                42.87              0.93                 47.30             3.95              42.48            1.11              47.54             5.19              45.55             0.86              51.59           
May 2.21                36.13              0.94                 39.28             3.82              34.07            0.94              38.82             4.69              40.68             1.00              46.36           
Jun 2.28                39.37              0.98                 42.63             3.43              34.25            1.07              38.75             4.16              38.24             0.82              43.23           
2nd QTR 7.99                118.37           2.85                 129.21          11.21           110.79         3.12              125.12           14.03            124.47           2.68              141.18        
Jul 2.84                39.27              1.01                 43.12             3.84              36.37            1.12              41.32             4.22              31.09             1.04              36.35           
Aug 2.66                35.67              1.00                 39.34             3.97              33.93            1.01              38.91             4.72              31.72             1.19              37.62           
Sep 1.88                25.12              1.12                 28.12             0.85              26.42            1.22              28.48             3.75              21.30             1.11              26.17           
3rd QTR 7.39                100.06           3.13                 110.58          8.65              96.72            3.34              108.71           12.69            84.12             3.34              100.14        
Oct 2.09                31.11              1.07                 34.27             3.07              29.47            0.78              33.31             3.40              26.01             0.87              30.28           
Nov 2.50                34.54              0.89                 37.93             3.16              35.99            0.89              40.04             ‐               
Dec 3.21                36.97              1.03                 41.22             3.97              40.12            0.89              44.98             ‐               
4th QTR 7.80                102.63           3.00                 113.42          10.19           105.58         2.56              118.34           3.40              26.01             0.87              30.28           

TOTAL 32.65             453.87           12.06               498.58          41.07           447.86         12.25           501.18           44.27           385.06           9.31              438.63        

Purpose: This table reflects the electronic transactions processed in categories (USD) by commercial banks for period 2009 to August 2011. 

Comment: Volumes are in thousands ('000) and Values are in Millions (MN).

Table RDET0102

PAYMENTS SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT OCTOBER 2011

RETAIL PAYMENTS 
FOR YEAR 2009 TO OCTOBER 2011

Electronic Transactions Processed ‐ Volumes & Values (USD)

Values in Millions (MN)

201120102009

YEAR

201120102009

YEAR

Volumes in Thousands (000)
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CATEGORY DEFINITION

PRIMARY ISSUE Initial offer of securities issued to Banks and Primary dealers by BOJ and GOJ

OMOs Open Market Operations instruments, issued by the Bank of Jamaica

JDX Jamaica Debt Exchange securities dematerialised in JamClear‐CSD

REPOS Repurchase/Reverse repurchase transactions with both cash and non‐cash options cleared and settled in JamClear‐CSD. 
For all Repo transactions legal title of securities ownership is transferred until maturity date when ownership
reverts to the borrower if funds and/or securities are available.

PLEDGE Securities pledged remain in the books of the pledger but are unavailable for trade. 
Any interest proceeds for the securities are paid to the pledger.
Only the pledgee or lender can release the pledge prior to the maturity date of the pledge.

FREE OF PAYMENT (FOP) transactions where legal title is transferred without a cash settlement in JamClear‐RTGS

PURCHASE AND SALE Outright purchase and sale of securities. Full delivery versus payment (DvP) where there is the simultaneous
exchange of cash and securities.

ENTITLEMENTS Payment of interest, maturity payments to which investors are entitled that are paid in JamClear‐RTGS on due date.

JAMCLEAR‐CSD
DEFINITION OF ACTIVITY CATEGORIES
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CATEGORY
TRANSACTION 

TYPE DEFINITION

MULTIPLE PAYMENTS 102 Multiple payments made to several beneficiaries in one message.

BENEFICIARY PAYMENTS  103 Payment to a third party or beneficiary.

PARTICIPANT TO PARTICIPANT 202 Direct payment between JamClear‐RTGS participants.

PARTICIPANT DEBITS 204 BOJ debit to participants.

PARTICIPANT CREDITS 205 BOJ credit to participants.

ACH TRANSACTIONS 298smt201 ACH net settlement transactions.

CSD TRANSACTIONS 298smt212 Payments generated by JamClear‐CSD.

INTRADAY LOAN FACILITY ILF Intraday loan facility in JamClear‐RTGS using paper certificates.

GENERAL LEDGER TRANSACTIONS GL BOJ iniitiated messages for Cambio, Issues/Redemption of currency, eGate transactions and Ministry of Finance Payments.

JAMCLEAR‐RTGS
DEFINITION OF MESSAGE TYPES
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